

No. 06-1327

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF UTAH,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL VON FERGUSON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Utah Supreme Court

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOAN C. WATT*
Chief Appellate Attorney
DEBRA M. NELSON
Appellate Attorney
Salt Lake Legal Defender Association
424 East 500 South, Suite 300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 532-5444

**Counsel of Record*

June 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Summary of Proceedings.....	1
Utah Supreme Court Decision.....	2
Summary of Facts.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	3
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because the Decision Below is Not Final.....	4
B. The State of Utah’s Argument Does Not Apply to the Facts of this Case.....	7
C. Petitioner Has Not Identified a Split in Authority on the Issue It Asks This Court to Review.....	7
D. This Court’s Case Law Demonstrates that a Conviction Obtained in Violation of the Sixth Amendment as Outlined in <i>Shelton</i> is Not Sufficiently Reliable to Support an Enhanced Charge in a Subsequent Case.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGES
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	7, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5, 6
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	14, 15
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	6
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994)	12, 13, 15
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	14
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	12
<i>Shayesteh v. City of South Salt Lake</i> , 217 F.3d 1281(10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 94 F.3d 764 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Reilley</i> , 948 F.2d 648 (10th Cir. 1991).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	15
<i>United States v. White</i> , 529 F.2d 1390 (8th Cir. 1976).....	9
STATE CASES	
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2005 UT App 144, 111 P.3d 820	1
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 2007 UT 1	2, 4, 10, 11, 12

	Pages
<i>State v. Stott</i> , 586 N.W.2d. 436 (Neb. 1998)	9, 10
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3, 4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
STATE STATUTES AND RULES	
Utah Code Ann. § 77-18a-1 (Supp. 2006)	6
Utah R. App. P. 5	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
R. Fallon, D. Meltzer, & D. Shapiro, <u>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</u> 642 (4th ed. 1996)	6
